
1 
 

    ITEM # __10___ 
DATE:  11-10-20 

 
 

COUNCIL ACTION FORM 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST TO AMEND FY 2020/21 ASSET CONTRACT WITH BOYS 

AND GIRLS CLUB DUE TO COVID-19 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The Boys and Girls Club began providing extended day club services at the end of 
August.  This was an anticipated response to families needing additional support for 
youth due to the school district’s adjusted teaching models (online and hybrid) and 
schedules. The extended hours are 7:30am – 6:00pm Monday through Friday.  The 
Boys and Girls Club afterschool program has hours of operation from 3:00pm – 6:00pm 
Monday through Friday.  Youth can attend one or both sessions, however, space is 
limited in order to safely socially distance. 
 
There have been additional staff costs associated with providing the extended day club 
and when coupled with the reduced capacity and participation in both programs, the 
Boys and Girls Club is experiencing challenges with drawing down ASSET funds.  Their 
request for an amendment to the FY 2020-21 City contract entails drawing funds down 
differently.  The amendment would allow them to bill for two units of service (1 for 
extended day club and 1 for afterschool club) for those youth who attend both 
programs in one day.  Only 1 unit would be billed when youth attend just one of 
the programs in one day. This alternate draw down method would be retroactive 
to September 8, 2020 through the remainder of the 2020-21 school year and only 
applied on those days that the hybrid learning model is in place.  
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 

1. Approve the request to amend the FY 2020/21 contract by authorizing two units 
to be billed when both programs are attended in one day. This amendment would 
be retroactive to September 8, 2020 through the remainder of the 2020-21 school 
year and applied on those days that the hybrid model is in place. 

 
Approving this amendment does not alter the total allocation that is available in 
the amount of $116,724.  

 
2. Do not approve the request. 

 
  

 
 
 



2 
 

CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The Boys and Girls Club has been adjusting programming as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic.  They have extended hours to help provide extra support to youth and 
families during times when school schedules and teaching models are frequently 
changing.  Both the extended day club and afterschool program are offered with all 
health and safety precautions in place which result in smaller numbers of youth being 
served.  In addition to this, there have been additional staff costs to provide the 
extended hours. Thus, an alternate method of drawing down funds has been requested.   
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, thereby approving the request to amend the City’s FY 2020/21 
contract with Boys and Girls Club as described above. 



 

RE: ASSET funding for Day Club in support of hybrid instruction 

November 3, 2020 

Dear Ames City Council Members, 

I respectful submit our request for this current year’s City ASSET funding to be 

permitted to apply toward our Day Club program offered at our Ames Club house. At the 

start of this school year, we launched the Day Club program to offer a safe, affordable 

location for students to complete their online school instruction under the guidance of 

trained adult staff. COVID-19 mitigation strategies have been in place from the beginning, 

including but not limited to face coverings and daily health screenings. This program also 

provided free lunch and snack, along with Club programming as schedules permitted.  

Normally during the school year, we are only open after school until 7pm. The Day 

Club program is open all day from 7:30am to 6:00pm. This program significantly increased 

our costs. We are also serving many fewer children per day due to reduced capacity and 

parental concern over viral spread. As a result, we are unable to draw down all our ASSET 

funds on a monthly basis. Being able to apply one ASSET unit for a child who attends Day 

Club, then again who attends after school, would enable us to draw down our ASSET funds 

and support the increased expenses associated with this pandemic relief measure. The 

same request has been made of Story County and United Way of Story County.  

We are requesting that this be retroactive to the first day of school on September 

8th, and be applicable throughout the school year, for days when the Ames School district 

is in a hybrid learning model. This would not apply to no school days when Club is open 

such as teach professional days, or winter break.  

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Respectfully, 

 

Erika Peterson, CEO 

 
210 South Fifth Street | Ames, Iowa 50010 | 515.233.1872 | www.bgcstorycounty.org | theclub@bgcstorycounty.org 














	10
	10 Attachment 1
	10 Attachment 2
	10 Attachment 3

